In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3
Insolvency {England &
les) Rules 2016 and . .
e o Notice of progress report in voluntary

peey

Companies House

152 of the Insolvency H H
fridvi winding up
*A913VGE2W*
A21 18/03/2020 #46
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Companynumber [ 0 [6 [7 [0 9[3 9|3

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |UNITY PLUS LIMITED

bold black capitals.

u Liquidator's name
Fuil forename(s) TINA

Surmame BULLOCK
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number ' 85/87

Street | HIGH STREET WEST
Post town l GLOSSOP
County/Region | DERBYSHIRE
e [s k|1 ]3] [s[A]Z
Country UK

n Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname anather liguidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number [ © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ another liquidator.
Post town l
County/Region |
Postcode T T T T T T
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ﬁ’@ Wﬂ EWFH
ore  ofs Tofs [afofalo

Progress report

1 The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | ¢
X ‘/g ﬁtﬂé[d@o X

Signature date WE W]T EWHW

04117 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Mrs Bullock

E Where to send

Company name

Crossfieids insolvency

Address

(
l
|

Post town

County/Region

= [ [T

Country

’DX

Telephane

01457 868927

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have rememhered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

[0 You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cempanies House,

04/17 Version 1.0



CVL511A

Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

UNITY PLUS LIMITED - In Liquidation

16 March 2020

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liguidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Pericd from 6% March 2019 to 5% March 2020 and a
Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period since the Liquidator's Appointment

B Time Analysis for the Period from the 61" March 2019 to 5™ March 2020 and a Cumulative Time
Analysis for the Period since the Liquidator's Appointment

Cc Projected costs for the following 12 months and revised fee estimate

D Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

E Privacy Notice



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

2.7

28

2.9

2.10

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Tina Bullock of Crossfields, 85/87 High Street West, Glossop, Derbyshire, SK13 8AZ, was
appointed as Liguidator of Unity Plus Limited (the Company) on 6th March 2017. This progress
report covers the period from 6" March 2019 to 5" March 2020 (the Period) and should be read in
conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use and store personal data on insolvency appointments, can
be found in the attached Privacy Notice.

The Company ceased to trade in November 2011,

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 85/87 High Street West, Glossop,
Derbyshire, SK13 8AZ and its registered number is 6709393.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the liquidation
during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and her staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period and a cumulative Receipts and
Payments Account for the period from the date of my appointment as Liguidator to the end of the
Period.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in this area was
outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reparting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate,
it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due to
protracted asset realisations or , in this case, disputed creditors’ claims, which have in turn placed a
further statutory reporting requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Financial Investment

You may recall that the Statement of Affairs showed an estimated value of the Financial Investment
to be £304,000. However, this did not take into account withdrawals, totalling £90,000 being made
from the investment by the directors before liquidation. The true value of the investment at the time
of liquidation was circa £214,000, which was confirmed by the Investment Managers on 3 May 2017
as £213,940.29.

During the Period, the Investment Managers arranged for a total sum of £40,000 to be transferred
out of the investment into the liquidation bank account, for the purpose of paying liquidation costs
and expenses. The current value of the investment (as at 31 December 2019) amounts to £162,000.
Cash at Bank

Per the Statement of Affairs, the balance in the Company's NatWest Bank was estimated to be
£15,500. The total actual monies realised amocunted to £15,359.38.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS [.IMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.1

212

213

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

219

It is considered that the work the Liquidator and her staff have undertaken to date, and the assets
realisable in the liquidation, will bring a financial benefit to creditors.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 3
of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however a
Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid to any
class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend payments to
each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time and cost will be
involved by the Liguidator in dealing with those claims.

As previously reported, | consider the following matters worth noting to creditors:

n Per the directors’ statement of affairs, there were six unsecured creditor claims in this case
with a value of £1,382,481.42, which included a claim from HMRC of £1,021,689.56 in
respect of Accelerated Payment Notices (APNs).

. During the course of the liguidation, HMRC issued a further claim of £152,063.26 in relation
to interest on the APNs up to the date of liquidation.

) Discussions are currently underway with HMRC to finalise all liabilities the Company may
have with HMRC to inciude, but not limited to, any liability incurred in relation to previous
EBT/EFRB planning schemes.

n Once agreement has been reached with HMRC as to their claim, this should then enable a
dividend to be made to the body of the creditors of the liquidation.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
~ Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset
recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

| can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this is a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate. This
assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. My investigations have not
revealed any issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries which could be
pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

It should be noted that the HMRC's total claim of £1,173,752.82 has not been formally agreed, due
to the guestionable nature of the claim. Accordingly, no dividend has yet been declared, as this
would prejudice the other creditors.

As noted above, discussions are currently underway with HMRC to finalise all liabilities the Company

may have with HMRC to include but not limited to any liability incurred in relation to previous
EBT/EFRB planning schemes.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIGUIDATION

220

2.21

3.1

3.2

33

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

46

4.7

Once agreement has been reached with HMRC as to their claim, this should then enable a dividend
to be made to the body of the creditors of the ligquidation.

In the meantime, the case is being kept open and will be reviewed periodically as further information
becomes available.

Creditors
Unsecured Creditors

) have received claims totalling £1,534,004.82 from five creditors to date. | have yet to receive a
formal claim from one creditor whose debt totals £541.92 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

The Company has sufficient realisable assets to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors
but, for the reasons outlined above, no dividend will be declared until the HMRC’s claim has been

properly determined.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me and my staff in managing the liquidation, for the first 12 months of the
liguidation. My fees estimatefinformation was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my
remuneration was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

On the first anniversary of the liquidation, the Creditors approved a revision to the original estimate.
The revised estimate was based on the time already spent on the case and a provision for general
administration of the case for a further 12 month period.

On the second anniversary of the liquidation, the Creditors approved a further revision to the fees
estimate.

A copy of that estimate is reproduced below;

Administration (inc statutory compliance &

reporting) 58.99 204.41 12,057.87
Realisation of assets 2.00 332.50 665.00
Creditors (claims & distributions) 11.84 245.04 2,901.24
Investigations 475 284.74 1,352.50

Case specific matters — dealing with HMRC 33.08 381.25 ___12,611.66

My time costs for the Period are £6,441.71. This represents 24.17 hours at an average rate of
£266.52 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Period.

Also attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis for the three year period from 6 March
2017 to 5 March 2020 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £27,269.98. This represents 99.83 hours at an average
rate of £273.16 per hour. To date, £23,000 has been drawn on account.

| now consider that the revised fee estimate | provided on the second anniversary for the liquidation,

which included a provision for general administration of the case for a further 12 month period, is
insufficient to complete my duties, as a result of the following:

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIGUIDATION

4.8

49

410

411

412

51

52

] The liquidation is to continue beyond the third year, due to outstanding matters with regard
to the claim from HMRC in the liquidation yet to be concluded:;

. Additionai time that has been incurred and not originally foreseen or budgeted for, in dealing
with ad hoc issues raised by the directors' tax advisors during the Period.

a Dealing with various correspondence and communications from HMRC regarding the ‘Loan
Charge’ and reviewing its implications on the company.

. Accordingly, my obligations in relation to the administration of this case will continue until
the outstanding matters have been resolved and a distribution can be made in the liquidation
to the creditors generally.

As a result of this additional work required, which was not previously budgeted for, my revised fees
estimate is set out below and | am seeking approval by correspondence from the creditors to
increase this estimate. Further details can be found on the letter issued to creditors with this report.

Liquidator’s Revised Fee Estimate

Administration (in¢ statutory compliance &

Feporting) ry comp 73.24 209.20 15,321.67
Realisation of assets 4.16 318.81 1,326.25
Creditors (claims & distributions) 10.92 223.67 2,442.49
Investigations 4.76 284.74 1,352.50
Case specific matters — dealing with HMRC 39.76 376.81 14,982.07

The revised estimate is based on the time already spent on the case and a provision for
administration of the case for a further 12 month period, as set out on Appendix C.

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from
https://www.r3.orq.uk/media/documents/publications/professignal/Guide te Liguidaters Fees Oct

2015.pdf

Aftached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses and
disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professional
advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Liquidator provide further information about her remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the cencurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration
is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set
out in this progress report, are excessive.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

6. Next Report

6.1 { am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of the
next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will
write to all creditors with my final account.

6.2 If you have any queries in relation to the content of this report, | can be contacted by telephcne on
01457 868927 or by email at tina@crossfieldsltd.co.uk,

Yours faithfully
./{/ / M{Dc’é’

Tina Bullock
Liquidator

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 6th March 2017 to 5" March 2020

Estimated
to realise

per SOA

Income:- £

Cash at Bank 15,500
(see note 1 below) Investment Monies 304,000
Gross Bank Interest

319,500

Expenditure:-
Pre-liquidation costs (£5,000 + VAT)

Bond fees

Statutory Adverts
Disbursements

Professicnal fees re tax advice
Liquidator's fees

VAT on Liquidator’s fees
Online access fee

Balance

Balance is made up as follows:-

Balance at bank

Note 1

Investment Funds, yet to be realised, are currently valued at £162,000.

For the
Period TO DATE
£ £ £
0 15,359
40,001 50,001
3 10
40,004 65,370
0 6,000
0 1,040
0 396
0 359
10,362 17,790
18,000 23,000
3,600 4,600
12 24
31,874 53,209
8,030 12,161
12,161

The SOA amount of £304,000 was erroneously overstated by £90,000, as these funds were realised pre-

liquidation.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 6" March 2019 to 5'" March 2020

Admin

Partner Manager Staff Cashier Total
Administration & Planning 4.00 5.25 6.50 1.50 17.25
Realisation of assets 0.50 1.58 0.08 216
Creditors
investigations 0.08 0.08
Special matters re HMRC 2.59 2.09 468
Total hours 7.09 8.92 6.66 1.50 2417
Total costs £ 2,85417  2,497.92 921.28 168.34 644171
Average rate £ per hour 402.56 280.00 138.33 112.23 266.52

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 6th March 2017 to 5" March 2020

Admin

Partner Manager Staff Cashier Total
Administration & Planning 13.41 13.25 28.00 3.58 58.24
Realisation of assets 0.50 1.58 0.08 2186
Creditors 1.50 0.67 0.75 2.92
Investigations 3.83 0.92 4.75
Special matters re HMRC 2967 2.09 31.76
Total hours 48.91 17.59 29.75 3.58 99.83
Total costs £ 18,640.41 4,558.74 3,698.32 372.51 27,269.98
Average rate £ per hour 381.12 259.17 124.31 104.05 273.16

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



2 XIONIddY

959¢ ) K T [ SIET AINGY SBeianyT ~ - T
‘ 186°6TY'SEF ‘ 15¢8b3 o003 PUBSE'LY TVOZETII _seajjelol 05 4ZE 0007973 18 :
_ EBTET 35y 000 65'LT 16'95 $aNH 8301 00'STL 0003 IYSE)
Tm Y13 IOTRE VL 97 6E 000 605 {9EE ) sanss| Jypads ‘0006 "00r03 ' _ T T e dnRg
| ’ YETT 2 ‘z801 000 19T 057 N S104paI) ‘000w ooobts Ut i 1GIENSIUIpY|
_ 181E ST oty 000 852 05T | swesse jo suones)iesy’ ‘0008z oo'ovsd m T 1Beuep|
R7R% 4 05ZSET Sty 000 00°g E9E subnedpsast 00°0TY o00KT3 ¥ : ! 1anEg
07807 LTTEST vTEL 85y Tgoqt twel ’ Bujuweld i upwpy. T - . T TRl Biisag
laiey aBesaay {3} 10D AWL _m:_o: je10L  Japysen “safeuely |sauped ) L, . ) ) o
!
W ) - o o ) o o , ) 03 ET 0L arsor k] ,
o o | _ o ‘ T o - s
W . wos  'oowr L )
, . oo ] ~ looovr  ovoocs . .
' : 00°08Z 000953 [T 1adeuey
é«oﬁ ) evin “o0'sTL “ooovL Goosz  ojoty ' 7 e AunoysFeisy’ Tooote Tﬂm& s ) ’ i “Thupeq|
‘oo'sst'sE o 00SITF  000F |00'096'T3 [OD0RTF O00RZ'EF 5994 (B¥0L. _ ) i sioupas
00'EE 00'1 000 00'7T 100°0T 00'8 I SINGH 18301 N
u\wq \ aunjeudis Jaupey’ ”om.Em 00029 008 00’0 oo [CRA _S‘m 00y f Sanss) uc_uun‘m\, ) -
177 ' SOB0E 00081 o8 000 000 005 00T 0071 sioppan) '
00'SEE ‘00069 o0e 000 ‘000 000 TToor oot . swssejosucnesiesy ) . ' o Jatysed|
000 1000 000 000 000 oo 00’0 siopedisaa . ' Hoddng]
11T NUETARS loer 00T ‘000 ‘oore o0y ‘00T ' BUIMUEd B WPy T ’ ; iU
| ‘a)ey 2fesoay  ({3) 150D Ay ‘sinoH |e3oL  [J9jysed T3oddng Tiojeaswwpy  iafeuely Jauled . It 1a8euepy
_ , ' T ) T : : ’ T T ] “lauueq
,‘ * o ) - _ , : ' " 75556 70 UGES|EY|
, ; N : # .. - : : o -
. , . . . - o - ! — ]
‘arELz ” 'SO¥OL ' 13741 Lvesz ZUTEE 7 ajes Aynoy aeiany’ 0007 - jayses
) 186697’ LT3 ,* 15TuER i TER6'ER ‘prBSSYE (IVORR'RIZ | saagjeiel ooz T . uoddng
i E2'66 95°E o0o [ 734 158% SINOH jB30L; ‘0003 ) ) ) Jo1e LSy
' Tigzagy LTE ! 96T sanssi Jynads| 0003 ! 198eUBY
' BYTLL 6T ' sS40 05T i ‘0003 T ! 1auEY
' ‘57989 154 ' 200 " ose 777 sjessejosuonesyeay ' ’ ’ sucFEaRsany|
Torvil ' loszse'T Sty . ‘60 i iene T suopedjisanul| ’ : i
i LFIpTer vees 25 , 0082 Tw.: iTPET ] Buiuueyq § umupy , )
(6T ZL L€ 10 55 uonaroa) ajey afeiany nu_ 3507wk SINOH |ejOL Joanjsedy yoddns J0pR1¥5|UWpY ‘afeuepy  Jaued ! QO'SLTET 18
00097 ’ WaunseAUl jEDURUI i ) B ) , ) ' o0s3 1 , Jayse
9171 ’ jueg je 3ouejeqg | ’ ’ . . o i ' ’ ' ) 10003 ' poddrg]
) ' ‘ ) ’ - ' W 51507 BUISa| ‘o00zU'ly B i Joensunupy
Fonen a3 . STRL VSV ' : ) ! T ! 000z1TF b 7 : JaBeueyy
) i i _ ’ W ‘oozl 7 , : 1aupeg
TSy UMOUY JO SII€130 | . , ﬁ ’ , FUUETS 7§ OIWPY,
| ’ i ’ : : ' ’ (3)INoH 13 15078101 sinOH ' _
, ' ) ) ' BEbTY'SEF | ewns3aag ) ” TILW SMTd ALINA , , , '




UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements
1. Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator
or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2, Professional Advisors
2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated

alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Moore Stephens (company’s accountants) Hourly rate and disbursements
Mitten Clarke (directors’ accountants and tax adviseors) Hourly rate and disbursements
22 Our choice was based on cur perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work,

the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.
3. Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements
3.1 The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of the

liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees was originally approved, a copy of
which is set out below:

Statutory advertising

Specific penalty bond

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Postage, Stationary etc 228
Business mileage ] _ 53 |

Current position of Liquidator’s expenses

32 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not paid
at the date of this report is provided below:

Professional fees 7,428 10,362 2,000 | 19,790

Specific penalty bond 1,040 1,040
Statutory advertising 386 396
Courier fee 78 78
Online access fee 12 12 24
Category 2 disbursements

Postage, printing ete 228 228
Business mileage 53 53

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.3

3.4

4.1

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These disbursements are
included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage,
Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the
time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are
specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Crossfields’ current charge-out rates effective from 29 July 2019 are detailed below. Please note
this firm records its time in minimum units of 5 minutes.

Partner £410 per hur B

Manager £280 per hour
Administrator £140 per hour
Cashier £115 per hour
Secretarial £ 90 per hour
Support Staff £ 90 per hour
Specialised Services £240 per hour

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Appendix E

Privacy Notice

Use of personal information

We process personal information to enable us to carry out our work as insolvency practitioners which
includes processing data that was held by companies/individuals before our appointment together
with data collected during an insolvency procedure or a fixed charge receivership. Our legal
obligation to process personal data arises from work we are required to carry out under insolvency
and other related legislation.

Insolvency practitioners are Data Controllers of personal data in so far as defined by data protection
legislation. Crossfields Insolvency will act as Data Processor on their instructions about personal data
in relation to an insolvency procedure or fixed charge receivership.

Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the insolvency procedure
being dealt with.

The data we may process

The personal data insolvency practitioners may process in most cases will be basic details that may
identify an individual and will typically be sufficient to allow us to carry out our work as insolvency
practitioners, for example, dealing with the claims of individuals who are owed monies by the
companies/individuals over whom we have been appointed.

However, insolvency practitioners may be appointed over entities that process personal data that is
considered more sensitive, for example health records and this sensitive data will usually have been
created before our appointment. Although we will take appropriate steps to safeguard sensitive data
{or to destroy it where it is appropriate to do so), subject to limited exceptions, for example, where
we identify previous conduct and/or action that requires further investigation, we will not be
processing sensitive data.

Sharing information

We may share personal data with third parties where we are under a legal or regulatory duty to do
so, or it is necessary for the purposes of undertaking our work as insolvency practitioners. We may
also share personal data to lawfully assist the police or other law enforcement agencies with the
prevention and detection of crime, where disclosure is necessary to protect the safety or security of
any persons and/or otherwise as permitted by the law.

How long will we hold it?

Personal data will be retained for as long as any legislative or regulatory requirement requires us to
hold it. Typically, this may be up to 6 years after which it will be destroyed.

What are your rights?

You have the right to receive the information contained in this document about how your personal
data may be processed by us.

You also have the right to know that we may be processing your personal data and, in most
circumstances, to have information about the personal data of yours that we hold, and you can ask
for certain other details such as what purpose we may process your data for and how long we will
hold it.

Individuals have the right to request that incorrect or incomplete data is corrected and in certain
circumstances, you may request that we erase any personal data on you which may be held or
processed as part of our work as insolvency practitioners. [If you have any complaints about how we
handle your personal data, please contact Mrs Bullock at insolvency@crossfieldsltd.co.uk so we can
resolve the issue, where possible. You also have the right to lodge a complaint about any use of your
information with the Information Commissioners Office (ICO), the UK data protection regulator.




